
 

DOC# 10316410 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA 

RICHMOND DIVISION 

 
In re: 
 
HOPEMAN BROTHERS, INC., 
 
 Debtor. 
 

  
 
Chapter 11 
 
Case No. 24-32428 (KLP) 

 
OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED 
CREDITORS, 
 
 Appellant, 
 
 v. 
 
HOPEMAN BROTHERS, INC., 
 
 Appellee. 

  
 
 
 
Civil Action No. 3:24-cv-00717 (DJN) 

 
JOINT STATUS REPORT 

 
Appellant, the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors (“Committee”), and Appellee, 

Hopeman Brothers, Inc. (together with the Committee, the “Parties”), by and through their 

undersigned counsel, jointly file this status report in accordance with the Court’s order dated 

December 16, 2025, in the above-captioned appeal, ECF No. 12, and respectfully represent as 

follows: 

Given the ongoing mediation between the Parties and the fact that the Stay Order1 will 

expire on March 10, 2025, in accordance with the Stay Order’s own terms, the Committee has 

decided to voluntarily dismiss the above-captioned appeal and withdraw its motion for leave to 

 
1  Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the 
Joint Motion to Stay Bankruptcy Appeal Pending Mediation and Negotiation, ECF No. 11, as 
applicable. 

Case 3:24-cv-00717-DJN     Document 13     Filed 02/28/25     Page 1 of 3 PageID# 2948

¨2¤K8<9##     "s«

2432428250303000000000002

Docket #0013  Date Filed: 2/28/2025



 

2 
 

appeal (ECF No. 2), and will be filing papers to effect that dismissal and withdrawal within five 

(5) business days from the date hereof. 

Respectfully submitted, 

CAPLIN & DRYSDALE, CHARTERED 
 
/s/ Jeffrey A. Liesemer   
Kevin C. Maclay (admitted pro hac vice) 
Todd E. Phillips (admitted pro hac vice) 
Jeffrey A. Liesemer (VSB No. 35918) 
Nathaniel R. Miller (admitted pro hac vice) 
1200 New Hampshire Avenue NW, 8th Floor 
Washington, DC 20036 
Telephone: (202) 862-5000 
Facsimile: (202) 429-3301 
kmaclay@capdale.com 
tphillips@capdale.com 
jliesemer@capdale.com 
nmiller@capdale.com 
 
Counsel for Appellant  

MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP 
Brady Edwards (admitted pro hac vice) 
1000 Louisiana Street, Suite 4000 
Houston, TX 77002-5006 
Telephone: (713) 890-5000 
Facsimile: (713) 890-5001 
brady.edwards@morganlewis.com 
 
W. Brad Nes (admitted pro hac vice) 
1717 Main Street, Suite 3200 
Dallas, TX 75201-7347 
Telephone: (214) 466-4000 
Facsimile: (214) 466-4001 
brad.nes@morganlewis.com 
 
Jeffrey S. Raskin (admitted pro hac vice) 
One Market, Spear Street Tower, 28th Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94105-1596 
Telephone: (415) 442-1000 
Facsimile: (415) 442-1001 
jeffrey.raskin@morganlewis.com 
 
David Cox (admitted pro hac vice) 
300 South Grand Avenue, 22nd Floor 
Los Angeles, CA 90071-3132 
Telephone: (213) 612-7315 
Facsimile: (213) 612-2501 
david.cox@morganlewis.com 
 
Special Insurance Counsel for Appellant 
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HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP 
 
/s/ Henry P. (Toby) Long   
Tyler P. Brown (VSB No. 28072) 
Henry P. (Toby) Long (VSB No. 75134) 
Riverfront Plaza, East Tower 
951 East Byrd Street 
Richmond, Virginia 23219 
Telephone: (804) 788-8200 
Facsimile: (804) 788-8218 
tpbrown@HuntonAK.com 
hlong@HuntonAK.com 
 
Counsel for Appellee 

HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP 
Joseph P. Rovira (admitted pro hac vice) 
Catherine A. Rankin (admitted pro hac vice) 
600 Travis Street, Suite 4200 
Houston, TX 77002 
Telephone: (713) 220-4200 
Facsimile: (713) 220-4285 
josephrovira@HuntonAK.com 
crankin@HuntonAK.com 
 
Counsel for Appellee 
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